

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC. and
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 11-CV-2146 (RLW)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: April 23, 2012

Miguel A. Estrada, SBN 456289

Counsel of Record

Eugene Scalia, SBN 447524

Jason J. Mendro, SBN 482040

John F. Bash, SBN 988874

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Commission’s Interpretation Of The CEA Is Indefensible 2

 II. The Commission’s Strained Defense Of Its Cost-Benefit Analysis
 Betrays The Serious Shortcomings Of The Rule..... 11

 III. The Rule Cannot Stand In Light Of The Commission’s Substantial
 APA Violations..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	8
<i>Bruesewtiz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	10
* <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 25
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15, 16
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	6
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005).....	3
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009).....	6
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	3
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	24
<i>Manin v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	3
* <i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	3
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	6
<i>Safe Food & Fertilizer v. EPA</i> , 365 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. TSA</i> , 650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
7 U.S.C. § 6a.....	7, 8
7 U.S.C. § 19.....	11, 12
17 C.F.R. § 1.3 (2011)	24
17 C.F.R. § 38 app. B.....	5, 22
17 C.F.R. § 150.5 (2011)	19, 25
46 Fed. Reg. 50,938 (Oct. 16, 1981).....	6
76 Fed. Reg. 71,626 (Nov. 18, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
156 Cong. Rec. S4064 (daily ed. May 20, 2010).....	9
156 Cong. Rec. H5245 (daily ed. June 30, 2010).....	9
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (Dec. 2, 2009).....	10
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (Dec. 11, 2009).....	10
Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001)	8, 12
S. Rep. No. 97-384 (1982).....	7
SEC Office of Inspector General, <i>Follow-up Review of Cost-Benefit Analyses in Selected SEC Dodd-Frank Act Rulemakings</i> (2012)	11
